€c0c¢/c0/0k  F'A3d - 00LLOLSESS

Kenwood Ltd

New Lane
Havant
Hampshire
PO9 2NH
y
kenwoodworld.com %é

© Kenwood Ltd 2018

KENWOOD

Type SVD20

instructions for use
mode d’emploi
kullanim bilgileri

salaiul LS‘)-’ daﬂ\)}:\ud
Gadyalc Wasinal )

English

Francais

Tarkce
€

w8

3-8
9-15
16 - 21

22 - 27
28 - 33






English

Please refer to the first page, where you will find illustrations

With regard to this manual

This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations in force, to protect the user wherever possible from potential
hazards. Even if you are familiar with this type of appliance, carefully read this manual before use. Only use this appliance for the purpose
it is designed for in order to prevent accidents and damage. Keep this manual close by for future consultation. If you should decide to give
this appliance to other people, remember to also include these instructions.

Intended use

This appliance is designed only and solely for private use, and is therefore to be considered unsuitable for industrial or professional
purposes. You can use the appliance to remove the dust for the surfaces. Do not collect hot ashes, liquids, big glass pieces, rubble,
pointy or sharp objects. No other use of the appliance is contemplated by the manufacturer, which is exempt from any liability for all types
of damages caused by improper use of the appliance. Improper use also results in any form of warranty being forfeited.

Safety warnings
Read these instructions carefully.

In the event of a leaking battery, do not use the appliance and take it to the
nearest authorised Service Centre to replace batteries.

The appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications,
such as:

staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments

farm houses

by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments

bed and breakfast type environments.

Do not collect hot ashes, liquids, big glass pieces, rubble, pointy or sharp
objects.

Do not use the appliance without the filters or if the filters are damaged.

e \We decline any responsibility resulting from misuse or any use other than

those covered in this booklet.

We suggest you keep the original box and packaging, as our free-of-charge
service does not cover any damage resulting from inadequate packaging of
the product when this is sent back to an Authorised Service Centre.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they
are aged from 8 years and above and supervised.

Children must be supervised at all times to ensure they do not play with the
appliance.

Do not leave the packaging near children because it is potentially
dangerous.

In the event that this appliance is to be disposed of, it is suggested that the
power cord is cut off. It is also recommended that all potentially dangerous
components including the power cord are rendered harmless to prevent

personal injury. Do not let children play with the appliance or its components.
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Always keep the appliance and the power cord out of the reach of children
under the age of 8 years.

Do not let the power cord of the charger hang in a place where it could be
grasped by a child.

Before plugging the appliance into the mains socket, ensure that the
voltage shown on the rating plate placed on the charger matches the local
voltage supply.

The use of extensions not approved by the manufacturer can result in
damage to property and personal injury.

¢ Never put live parts into contact with water: It can cause a short circuit!

The appliance must not be power supplied by external timers or separate
remote-controlled systems.

During the charge choose an adequately illuminated and clean room with
easily accessible power outlet.

Unplug the appliance when it is not being used and before all maintenance
and cleaning operations.

Do not immerse the appliance in water or other liquids.

Make sure that your hands are dry before using or adjusting the switches
on the appliance, or before touching the plug and power connections.
Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the power
supply.

The appliance is not to be used if it has been dropped, if there are visible
sign of damage. Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the plug are
damaged, or if the appliance is faulty. To prevent any accident, all repairs,
including the replacement of the power cord, must be carried out by an
Authorised Service Centre or by suitably qualified personnel.

Do not insert any objects into the openings of the appliance and avoid that
any objects obstruct the air flow.

Keep the openings free of dust, lint, hair, etc.

Do not use the appliance without the filter.

Do not collect very hot objects or objects that are smoking or burning such
as cigarettes, matches or ashes that are still hot.

Do not pick up flammable or combustible material (volatile liquids, such as
gasoline, kerosene, etc.) nor use the appliance in the presence of water.
Do not use the appliance in closed environments and in the presence of
fumes given off by oil-based paints, solvents or waterproofing agents, or by
flammable powder or other toxic or explosive fumes.

Do not pick up toxic material (chlorine bleach, ammonia, drain cleanet,
acids, etc.).

* The appliance must be left at rest on a stable surface.

If the appliance is turned upside down the dust and the dirt can fall out.

4



Make sure that the appliance won't be turned upside down during use.
Before cleaning shiny surfaces, as parquet or linoleum, check that the brush
and its bristles are free from materials that could damage the floor.

To avoid damaging the floor. Don not insist with the brush on the same area
on the delicate surfaces.

On the waxed surfaces the brush movement can create rings. If this
happens clean with a damp cloth, polish with wax and wait for it to dry.

Do not place the appliance or the charger on very hot surfaces or near
open flames to prevent the body from being damaged.

e The cable of the charger must not touch the hot parts of the appliance.

Do not use the appliance outdoors.

Do not put the appliance or the charger near or over hot electric stoves or
burners or near a microwave oven.

Do not leave the appliance and the charger exposed to weathering ( rain,
sun, etc.).

Save these instructions for future reference.



Description of the appliance

@ Motor body release button @ ON/OFF button
® Tube @ Unlocking button of the

®) Brush release button dust collector

@ Motorized brush with @ Dust container
bristles roller @ Wall bracket

®) Fabric brush Nozzle

® Animal hair brush @ Handle

@ Motorized brush with soft Battery release button
roller for floors Removable battery

Dust collector door @0 Charge indicator

@ Dust collector door release @ Charger access
button @ Charger

Motor body @ Wall plugs (x 2)

@ Speed control button @) Screws (x 2)

|dentification data

The label under the appliance base reports the following
identification data of the appliance:

e manufacturer and CE marking

e model (Mod.)

e serial number (SN)

e electrical supply voltage (V) and frequency (Hz)

e electrical power consumption (W)

e assistance toll-free phone number
When contacting the Authorized Service Centres, please report
the model and serial number of the appliance.

How to charge the battery

Important

e Before connecting the charger to the electric grid check
that the voltage reported on the label under the charger
corresponds to that of the local grid.

e This appliance can be charged only with the provided
charger.

o Before using the appliance for the first time
charge it completely.

* The battery must be recharged with the battery
disconnected from the body of the appliance.

- Remove the packaging materials from inside and outside of
the appliance.

- Remove all the stickers.

- Place the motor body on an horizontal surface.

- Press the release button to remove the battery from the
body of the appliance @.

- Plug the charger cable into the input @) on the battery 9.

- Plug in the charger.
The charge indicator @ turns on in blue colour and blinks.
When the charge indicator comes to a steady light, the battery
is completely charged.

- Disconnect the charger from the socket. Unplug the charger
from the battery.

- Place the battery into the body of the appliance @ and
check it is correctly locked into place.

Instructions for Use

8
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Grab the motor body @ by the handle @).

Assemble the tube @ on the motor body until you hear the
click of the release button of the motor body D @.
Assemble the tube on the brush @ until you hear the click of
the release button of the brush @ @.

Appliance fall danger. The appliance, once that
it is assembled, cannot stand on the brush in
vertical position.

Press the ON/OFF button @.

Press the speed control button @ to select the desired
speed A. wo speeds are available: when the appliance is
turned on, the speed is set to the minimum level. To switch
to maximum speed, press the speed control button @.
Switch the appliance off immediately in the
event that something gets trapped inside the
brush, such as a piece of cloth, the fringes of
a carpet, etc. Before turning on the appliance
again, remove anything that caused the
obstruction of the aspiration ducts.

When the dust reaches the MAX level you need to empty the
dust container (.

Press the ON/OFF button @ for 2-3 seconds to turn off the
appliance.

Press the release button of the motor body .

Disassemble the tube.

10 Take the motor body on a trash bin.

11 Press the release button of the dust collector door @.
12 Empty all the dust @.

13 Close the dust collector door.

Important

When the last remaining bar of the battery charge indicator
starts flashing, the battery is low and shall be recharged.

The appliance can be used with the tube and the brush or with
the brush built directly on the motor body @.

Using the accessories

The appliance is equipped with various accessories:

A brush with soft roller @), particularly suitable for cleaning
delicate floors, such as parquet, marble, porcelain tile.

A brush with bristles roller @, particularly suitable for deep
cleaning of rugs and carpets.

An animal hair brush ®, particularly suitable to vacuum
animal hair on various surfaces such as floors, pet kennels,
sofas, chairs.

When used for the first time, the animal hair
brush ® may not turn correctly, quickly and
continuously. Ease the internal roller rotation
mechanism manually and/or use the maximum
speed.

A fabric brush ®), particularly suitable to vacuum dirt from
fabrics, sofas, but also horizontal surfaces.

A crevice nozzle , particularly suitable to vacuum in the
most hidden corners and narrow slots.

The accessories can be built on the tube to reach the highest
points.

The accessories can be built directly on the motor body to
clean the windows and the interior of the car.



After use
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Press the ON/OFF button @ for 2-3 seconds to turn off the
appliance.

Empty the dust container.

Disassemble the motor body from the tube.

Put the appliance in a dry place and away from the reach of
children.

Alternatively, use the wall mount to fasten the appliance to
the wall. The wall bracket @ is supplied with screws @ and
wall plugs @.

Place the wall mount against the wall. Adjust the height of
the wall mount according to the height of the appliance.
Using a pencil, make marks on the wall in line with the three
holes of the wall mount.

Remove the wall mount. Drill the wall in line with the marks.
Insert the supplied wall plugs @ into the holes.

Place the wall mount on the wall keeping the holes in line
with wall plugs. Insert the supplied screws @ into the holes.
Tighten the screws with a screwdriver.

Fasten the appliance to the wall mount @.

Appliance cleaning

All cleaning operations described below must
be carried out with the appliance off and with
the plug disconnected from the outlet. Never
immerse the motor body and the charger in
water or other liquids. Do not use direct jets of
water.

Regular maintenance and cleaning preserve
and maintain the appliance efficient for a longer
period.

The dirt enters in the dust container @3.

The air is then cleaned by a fabric filter. The fabric filter is in turn
placed into a primary metal filter. Both filters are located inside
the dust collector.

In addition there is a HEPA air outlet filter, located in the upper
part of the motor body.

Fabric filter

f % g b Metal filter
ﬁ HEPA air outlet filter

Never use the appliance without a filter or with
a damaged filter. The aspired dust could go
inside the appliance and damage the motor.
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Appliance body cleaning

Clean the fixed parts of the appliance using a
non-abrasive damp cloth to prevent damaging
the body.

Cleaning the motorized brush with bristles roller

Important

Do not lubricate or grease the rotating parts to avoid that
hair and lint gets stuck.

The bristles roller can be removed from its seat to clean the
bristles.

Remove the brush @ from the tube.

Press the brush release button @.

Turn the brush upside-down. There is a locking hook on one
side of the brush @.

Lift the locking hook @.

Lift the bristles roller on the locking hook side @.

Remove the bristles roller completely.

Clean the bristles from the dirt.

To reassemble the bristles roller in the motorized brush, first
insert the side opposite the locking hook.

Lower the roller on the side of the locking hook and insert
the motorized brush support vertically into its seat.

10 Reinsert the locking hook.
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Cleaning the motorized brush with soft roller
The soft roller can be removed from its seat to clean the roller.
Turn the brush upside-down. There is a locking hook on one
side of the brush @®.

Lift the locking hook @.

Lift the soft roller on the locking hook side @®.

Remove the soft roller completely.

Clean the roller from the collected dirt.

To reassemble the soft roller in the motorized brush, first
insert the side opposite the locking hook.

Lower the soft roller on the side of the locking hook and
insert the support vertically into its seat.

Reinsert the locking hook.

Cleaning the animal hair brush

The bristles support can be removed from its seat to clean the
bristles.

There is a locking lever on one side of the brush @.

Turn the locking lever, then pull out the locking screw from
the opposite side @.

Pull out the bristles support completely @.

Clean the bristles from the dirt.

Reassemble the bristles support to the brush, insert the
locking screw into the specific seat and turn the lever to lock
the bristles.

HEPA air outlet filter cleaning

The HEPA air outlet filter, located in the upper part of the motor
body. It can be removed by pressing the side buttons ®.

The Hepa filter is a high efficiency filter which removes the
impurities and filters particles and bacteria.

Often change the Hepa filter (every 4-6 months) to avoid the
circulation of the bacteria in the air.

Wash the air outlet filter only with clean water
without soap or detergent.

Wait until the air outlet filter is completely dry
before inserting it into its seat.
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Cleaning the fabric filter and metal filter

Take the motor body on a trash bin.

Press the release lever of the dust collector door.

Remove all the dust.

Press the release button of the dust collector.

Remove the dust container from the motor body.

Remove the filters from the dust collector @ @. The fabric
filter can be easily removed from the tank even without
opening the dust collector.

Correctly clean the filters by removing dirt or washing them.
Only wash the filters with clean water without
soap or detergents.

Wait until the filters are completely dry before
inserting them into the housing.

Insert the metal filter into the dust collector.
Insert the fabric filter into the metal filter.

0 Insert the dust container on the motor body.

1 Press slightly till you will hear the locking click.

Setting the machine out of service

In the case of decommissioning of the appliance, it must be
electrically disconnected. Empty the dust container. In case of
scrapping you will be required to separate the various materials
used in the construction of the appliance and dispose of them
according to their composition and to the applicable laws in the
country of use.

Technical data

Charger data

Manufacturer Dongguan City GangQi
Electronic Co. Ltd. Privately
Operated Industrial
District, ShiYong, 532600
Hengli Town, Dongguan
Guangdong, CHINA
914419007929512928
Model GQ18-270050-AG
GQ18-270050-AB
Input voltage 100-240V
Input AC frequency 50/60 Hz
QOutput voltage 27.0 Vdc
Qutput current 0.5A
QOutput power 13.5W
Average active efficiency 85.48%
Efficiency at low load (10%) 77.54%
No-load power consumption 0.09W

Charger data

Manufacturer Dongguan GaoYi Electronics
Co. Ltd.

Model RSS1002-135270-W2E
RSS1002-135270-W3U

Input voltage 100-240 V

Input AC frequency 50/60 Hz

Output voltage 27.0 Vdc

Output current 0.5A

Output power 13.5W

Average active efficiency 84.61%

Efficiency at low load (10%) 74.68%

No-load power consumption 0.078W

Service and customer care

If you experience any problems with the operation of your
appliance, before requesting assistance visit
www.kenwoodworld.com.

Please note that your product is covered by a warranty,
which complies with all legal provisions concerning any
existing warranty and consumer rights in the country where
the product was purchased.

If your Kenwood product malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring it to an authorised
KENWOOD Service Centre. To find up-to-date details of your
nearest authorised KENWOQOD Service centre, visit www.
kenwoodworld.com or the website specific to your Country.
Made in China.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT
DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON WASTE
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the product shall not be disposed
of as urban waste.

It shall be taken to a special local authority differentiated waste
collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.
Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids possible
negative consequences for the environment and health deriving
from inappropriate disposal and enables the constituent
materials to be recovered to obtain significant savings in
energy and resources. As a reminder of the need to dispose of
household appliances separately, the product is marked with a
crossed-out wheeled dustbin.



Francais
Veuillez vous référer a la premiére page, ou vous trouverez les illustrations

A propos du manuel

Méme si les appareils ont été réalisés en conformité avec les Normes européennes spécifiques en vigueur, et que toutes les pieces
potentiellement dangereuses sont protégées, lisez avec attention ces avertissements et n’utiliser I'appareil que pour ce que il a été
congu, afin d’éviter les blessures et les dommages. Garder ce livret a porté de main pour les futures consultations. Si vous désirez
ensuite céder cet appareil a d’autres personnes, rappelez-vous d’inclure ces instructions.

Utilisation prévue

L’appareil est destiné seulement a un usage domestique et ne doit en aucun cas servir a des fins commerciales ou industrielles.
Vous pouvez utiliser I'appareil pour aspirer la poussiere des surfaces. C'est interdit d'aspirer cendre chaude, liquides, gros morceaux
de verre, objets pointus ou coupants. Le fabricant ne prévoit aucune autre utilisation de I'appareil et il ne pourra étre tenu pour
responsable en cas de dommage d'une quelconque nature, provoqué par un emploi inapproprié de I'appareil. Un usage inapproprié
déterminerait également I’annulation de toute forme de garantie.

Conseils de sécurité
Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

En cas de fuite de liquide des batteries, I'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé mais
amené au Centre de Service le plus proche pour le remplacement des piles.
Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé pour les applications domestiques ou
semblables, comme :

dans les coins cuisine réservés au personnel des magasins, des bureaux et
d'autres milieux professionnels

dans les fermes

les clients d’hotel, de motel et d'autres milieux a caractere résidentiel

dans les locaux de type bed and breakfast.

C'est interdit d'aspirer cendre chaude, liquides, gros morceaux de verre,
objets pointus ou coupants.

L"appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé sans filtres ou si les filtres sont cassés ou
endommages.

e constructeur décline toute responsabilité pour une utilisation erronée ou
pour des emplois autres que ceux prévus par ce livret.

Il est conseillé de conserver I'emballage d’origine vu que I'assistance
gratuite ne joue pas pour les dommages causeés par un emballage du
produit non adéquat lors de I'expédition a un service apres-vente agrée.
Cet appareil ne peut étre utilisé par les enfants de plus de 8 ans et par les
personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites,
ou bien qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, a condition d'avoir
recu et compris les instructions sur 'usage sdr et les dangers découlant de
I'usage de I'appareil.

Le nettoyage et I'entretien effectués par I'utilisateur ne doivent pas étre
délégués aux enfants, a moins qu’ils aient plus de 8 ans et soient surveillés
par un adulte.

Il faut surveiller les enfants pour étre certain qu’ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.

Les éléments de I'emballage ne doivent pas étre laissés a la portée des
enfants car ils représentent une source de danger.
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Lorsqu’on décidera de jeter cet appareil, il est recommandé de le mettre hors
d’usage en coupant le cable d’alimentation. Il est également recommande de
protéger les parties susceptibles de constituer un danger spécialement pour les
enfants qui pourraient se servir de I'appareil pour jouer.

Toujours conserver I'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation hors de la portée
des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

Ne pas laisser le cordon du chargeur pendre dans un endroit ou il pourrait
étre saisi par un enfant.

Avant de brancher I'appareil, assurez-vous que la tension indiquée sur la
plaquette placée sur le chargeur corresponde effectivement a celle du réseau.
[utilisation de rallonges électriques non autorisées par le fabricant de
I'appareil peut causer des dommages et provoquer egalement des
accidents.

Ne jamais mettre les parties €lectriques sous tension en contact avec I'eau:
un court-circuit peut se produire.

appareil ne doit pas étre alimente a travers des minuteries externes ou
des dispositifs séparés téléecommandés.

Pendant la recharge, choisir un endroit assez éclaire, propre et avec une
prise de courant facilement accessible.

Débrancher le chargeur de I'appareil quand I'appareil n'est pas utilisé et
avant chague opération de manutention ou nettoyage.

Ne trempez pas I'appareil dans I'eau ni dans tout autre liquide.

S'assurer d'avoir les mains bien seches avant d'utiliser ou de régler les
interrupteurs situés sur I'appareil ou avant de toucher la prise et les
branchements.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si on I'a fait tomber et qu'il présente des dommages
visibles. Ne pas utiliser 'appareil si le cordon électrique ou la prise sont
endommageés, ou si I'appareil est défectueux. Toutes les réparations, y
compris le remplacement du cordon d'alimentation, doivent exclusivement
étre effectuées dans un centres d'assistance apres-vente Kenwood ou par
des techniciens agrées Kenwood, de fagcon a prévenir les risques éventuels.
Ne pas introduire d'objet dans les ouvertures de I'appareil et éviter que des
objets puissent obstruer le flux d'air.

Libérer les ouvertures en éliminant la poussiere, les peluches, les cheveux, etc.
Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sans filtre.

Ne pas ramasser les objets tres chauds ou fumants ou pouvant brdler,
comme les cigarettes, les allumettes ou les cendres encore chaudes.

Ne recueillez pas de matieres inflammables ou combustibles (liquides
volatils, essence, kérosene, etc.) ni utilisez I'appareil en présence d'eau.
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Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans les endroits fermés d'ou émaneraient des
vapeurs d'huile, de solvant ou de produit imperméabilisant, ou bien des
poussieres inflammables ou autres vapeurs toxiques ou explosives.

Ne pas ramasser les matieres toxiques (javel, ammoniaque, débouche-évier,
acides, etc.).

I faut laisser |'appareil au repos sur une surface stable.

Si I'appareil vient renverseé la poussiére et la saleté peuvent sortir. S'assurer
de ne pas renverser |'appareil pendant |'utilisation.

Avant d'aspirer sur surfaces cirées, comme parquet et linoléum, contrélez que
la brosse et ses soies soient libres de matériaux que peuvent abimer le sol.
Pour éviter d'abimer le sol ne pas appuyer trop sur la brosse. Ne pas
insister sur le méme point sur les surfaces délicates.

Sur les surfaces cirées le mouvement de la brosse peut créer des halos.

Si ca arrive, nettoyer avec un linge humide, cirer et attendre que la cire se
seches.

Ne pas mettre I'appareil ou le chargeur sur des surfaces tres chaudes ou
pres de flammes libres afin d'éviter que le corps de I'appareil se détériore.
Le cable du chargeur ne doit pas toucher les parties chaudes de I'appareil.
Ne pas utiliser I'appareil en plein air.

Ne jamais placer I'appareil au-dessus ou a coté des plaques de gaz ou des
plaques électriques ou fours micro-ondes.

L'appareil et le chargeur ne doivent pas rester exposé aux agents
atmosphériques (pluie, soleil, etc.).

Conserver ces instructions.
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Description de |'appareil

@ Bouton de déblocage du
corps moteur

@ Tuyau

® Bouton de déblocage de la
brosse

@ Brosse motorisée avec
rouleau de poils
® Brosse a tissus

® Brosse pour poils
d'animaux

@ Brosse motorisée a rouleau
doux pour les sols

Porte du conteneur &
poussiere

® Bouton de déverrouillage
de la porte du conteneur a
poussiere

Corps du moteur

@ Bouton de réglage de la
vitesse

@ Bouton marche/arrét

@ Bouton de déverrouillage
du conteneur a poussiere

@ Bac a poussiere

@ Support mural
Bec a lance
@ Poignée

Bouton de déverrouillage
des piles

Batterie amovible

@ Indicateur de charge de la
batterie

@) Entrance pour le chargeur
@ Chargeur

@) Chevilles (x 2)
@) Vis (x 2)

Données d'identification

Sur la plaque situé sous la base de soutien de I'appareil sont
reportés les donnés d'identifications suivantes:

e fabricant et marque CE
e modele (Mod.)
e n° di matricule (SN)

e tension électrique d’alimentation (V) et fréquence (Hz)
e puissance électrique absorbée (W)

e numéro vert

En cas de demande envoyée a un Centre d'Assistance
Agréé, ne pas oublier d'indiquer le modele et le numéro de

matricule.

Comment charger la batterie

Important

e Avant de brancher le chargeur au réseau d'alimentation
contrbler que le voltage indiqué sur la plaque sous le
chargeur correspond a celui du réseau.

e Cet appareil se recharge seulement avec le chargeur en

dotation.

* Avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiére fois
le charger complétement.

* La batterie doit étre rechargée avec la batterie
débranchée du corps moteur.

- Retirer les matériaux de I'emballage a l'intérieur et a

I'extérieur de I'appareil.

- Enlever tous les autocollants.

- Positionner le corps moteur sur une surface plane.
- Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage @ pour retirer la

batterie du corps moteur @.
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Branchez le cable du chargeur dans I'entrée @ de la
batterie 9.

Insérer le chargeur dans la prise de courante.

L'indicateur de charge de la batterie @ s'allume en couleur
bleu et clignote. Quand l'indicateur de charge de la batterie
reste allumé, la batterie est completement chargée.
Débrancher le chargeur de la prise électrique. Débranchez le
chargeur de la batterie.

Insérez la batterie dans le corps moteur @ et vérifiez qu'elle
est correctement verrouillée en place.

Mode d'emploi

2

8
9

Saisir le corps moteur 0 par la poignée @.
Montez le tube @) sur le corps moteur jusqu'a ce que vous
entendiez le "clic" du bouton de déverrouillage du corps
moteur @ @.
Montez le tube sur la brosse @) jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez
e "clic" du bouton de déverrouillage de la brosse ® 0.
Danger de chute de l'appareil. L'appareil, une
fois qu'il est assemblé, ne peut pas rester
début sur la brosse en position verticale.
Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét @.
Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage de la vitesse @ pour
sélectionner la vitesse souhaitée @. Deux vitesses sont
disponibles: lorsque I'appareil est allumé, la vitesse est réglée
sur le niveau minimal. Pour passer a la vitesse maximale,
appuyez sur le bouton de réglage de la vitesse @.
Eteindre immédiatement I'appareil si quelque
chose est resté coincé dans la brosse comme
un morceau d'étoffe, des franges de tapis, etc.
Avant de re allumer I'appareil enlever ce que a
causé l'occlusion des conduits d'aspiration.

Quand la poussiere a rejoint le niveau MAX il faut vider le bac
a poussiere @.

Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét @ pendant 2-3
secondes pour éteindre I'appareil.

Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage du corps moteur .
Démonter le tuyau.

10 Placer le corps moteur sur une poubelle.
11 Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage de la porte du

conteneur a poussiére @.

12 Enlever toute la poussiére @.
13 Fermez la porte du conteneur a poussiere.

Important

Lorsque la derniere barre restante de I'indicateur de charge
de la batterie commence a clignoter, cela signifie que
I'appareil est déchargé et doit étre rechargé.

L'appareil peut étre utilisé avec le tuyau et la brosse ou avec
la brossé installée directement sur le corps moteur @.

Utilisation des accessoires

L"appareil est équipé de plusieurs accessoires:

Une brosse a rouleau doux @, particuliérement adaptée au
nettoyage des sols délicats, tels que le parquet, le marbre, le
ares.

Une brosse avec rouleau & poils @, particuliérement
adaptée au nettoyage en profondeur des tapis et des
moquettes.

Une brosse pour poils d'animaux ®, particulirement
adaptée pour aspirer les poils d'animaux sur diverses



surfaces telles que les sols, les chenils, les canapés, les
chaises.

Lorsqu'elle est utilisée pour la premiére fois,
la brosse pour poils d'animaux ® peut ne

pas tourner correctement, rapidement et

en continu. Aidez le mécanisme de rotation
interne du rouleau manuellement et/ou utilisez
la vitesse maximale.

Une brosse a tissus B, particuliérement adaptée pour
aspirer la saleté des tissus, des canapés, mais aussi des
surfaces horizontales.

Un bec a lance @9, particulierement adapté a I'aspiration
dans les coins les plus cachés et les fentes les plus étroites.
Les accessoires peuvent étre installés sur le tuyau pour aspirer
dans les points plus hautes.

Les accessoires peuvent étre installés directement sur le corps
moteur pour nettoyer les fenétres ou I'intérieur de la voiture.

Apres |'usage

1
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Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét @ pendant 2-3
secondes pour éteindre I'appareil.

Vider le bac a poussiere.

Démonter le corps moteur du tuyau.

Replacer |'appareil dans un lieu sec, a I'abri des enfants.
Autrement, utiliser le support mural pour fixer I'appareil a

la paroi. Le support @9 est fourni avec des vis @ et des
chevilles €.

Poser le support contre le mur. Régler la hauteur du support
mural en fonction de la hauteur de I'appareil. Par I'aide d’'un
crayon, tracer des marques au niveau des trois trous du
support.

Retirer le support du mur. Percer la paroi au niveau des
marques tracées. Introduire les chevilles fournies @ dans les
trous.

Poser le support mural contre le mur a nouveau, les trous
devant se trouver au niveau des chevilles. Introduire les vis
fournies @ dans les trous. Serrer les vis par I'aide d’un
tournevis.

Fixer 'appareil au support @.

Nettoyage de |'appareil

Toutes les opérations de nettoyage indiquées
ci-dessous doivent étre effectuées a appareil
éteint et avec la fiche électrique débranchée
de la prise de courant. Ne pas immerger le
corps du moteur et le chargeur dans I'eau ou
autres liquides. Ne pas utiliser des jets d'eau
directe.

Un entretien et un nettoyage réguliers
permettent de préserver les qualités de
I'appareil et de les maintenir dans le temps.

La saleté aspirée entres dans le bac a poussiére @.

L'air est ensuite purifié par un filtre en tissu. Le filtre en tissu
est a son tour placé dans un filtre métallique primaire. Les
deux filtres sont situés a I'intérieur du conteneur a poussiere.
En outre, il existe un filtre HEPA de sortie d'air, situé dans la
partie supérieure du corps moteur.
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Filtre en tissu

Filtre de sortie d'air HEPA

@ Filtre métallique

* Ne jamais utiliser I'appareil sans un filtre ou
avec un filtre endommagé. La poussiére aspirée
entres dans l'appareil causant des dommages a
I'appareil.

Nettoyage de I'appareil

* Nettoyer les parties fixes de la machine en
utilisant un linge humide non abrasif pour ne
pas abimer la surface.

Nettoyage de la brosse motorisée avec rouleau
de poils

Important

e Ne pas lubrifier ou graisser les parties rotatives pour éviter
que poiles et duvet se collent.

Le rouleau a poils peut étre retiré de son siege pour nettoyer
les poils.

1 Enlever la brosse @ du tuyau.

2 Appuyer sur le bouton de déblocage de la brosse @.

3 Renverser la brosse. Il y a un crochet de verrouillage sur un
coté de la brosse ©.

4 Soulevez le crochet de verrouillage @.

5 Soulevez le rouleau a poils sur le cété du crochet de
verrouillage @.

6 Retirez completement le rouleau de poils.

7 Enlever la saleté accumulée dans les soies.

8 Pour remonter le rouleau de poils dans la brosse motorisée,
il faut d'abord insérer le coté opposé au crochet de
verrouillage.

9 Abaissez le rouleau sur le coté du crochet de verrouillage et
insérez le support de la brosse motorisée verticalement dans
son siege.

10 Réinsérez le crochet de verrouillage.

Nettoyage de la brosse motorisée a rouleau doux
Le rouleau doux peut étre retiré de son siege pour nettoyer
le rouleau.

1 Renverser la brosse. Il'y a un crochet de verrouillage sur un
coté de la brosse @.

2 Soulevez le crochet de verrouillage @.

3 Soulevez le rouleau doux du cété du crochet de
verrouillage ®.

4 Retirez complétement le rouleau doux.

5 Nettoyez le rouleau de la saleté accumulée.



6 Pour remonter le rouleau doux dans la brosse motorisée,
il faut d'abord insérer le coté opposé au crochet de
verrouillage.

7 Abaissez le rouleau doux sur le coté du crochet de verrouillage
et insérez le support verticalement dans son siege.

8 Réinsérez le crochet de verrouillage.

Nettoyage de la brosse a animaux
Le support a poils peut étre retiré de son siege pour nettoyer
les poils.
Il'y a un levier de verrouillage sur un cété de la brosse ®.

1 Tournez le levier de verrouillage, puis retirez la vis de
verrouillage du c6té opposé @.

2 Retirez complétement le support a poils @.

Enlever la saleté accumulée dans les soies.

4 Remontez le support a poils sur la brosse, insérez la vis de
verrouillage dans le siege spécifique et tournez le levier pour
verrouiller les poils.

Nettoyage du filtre de sortie d'air HEPA
Le filtre de sortie d'air HEPA est situé dans la partie
supérieure du corps moteur. Il peut étre retiré en appuyant
sur les boutons latéraux @.
Le filtre Hepa est un filtre a haute efficacité qui élimine les
impuretés et filtre toutes sortes de particules et méme les
bactéries.
Il faut changer le filtre Hepa (tous le 4-6 mois) pour éviter la
circulation des bactéries dans I'air de I'environnement.

* Laver le filtre de sortie air seulement avec de
I'eau propre, sans savon ou détergents.
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* Attendez que le filtre de sortie d'air soit
complétement sec avant de l'insérer dans son
siege.

Nettoyage du filtre en tissu et du filtre métallique

1 Placer le corps moteur sur une poubelle.

2 Appuyez sur le levier de déverrouillage de la porte du
conteneur a poussiere.

3 Vider toute la poussiere.

4 Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage du conteneur a
poussiere.

5 Enlever le bac a poussiére du corps moteur.

6 Retirez les filtres du conteneur a poussiere @@. Le filtre
en tissu peut étre facilement retiré du réservoir, méme sans
ouvrir le conteneur a poussiere.

7 Nettoyez correctement les filtres en enlevant la saleté ou en
les lavant.

* Lavez les filtres uniquement a I'eau claire, sans
utiliser de savon ni de détergent.

* Attendez que les filtres soient complétement
secs avant de les insérer dans leur siége.

8 Insérez le filtre métallique dans le conteneur a poussiere.

9 Insérez le filtre en tissu a l'intérieur du filtre métallique.

10 Insérer le bac a poussiére sur le corps moteur.

11 Pousser légerement jusqu'a que vous entendrez le déclic de
attachement.
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Mise hors service

Débrancher I'appareil si on doit le mettre hors service. Vider
le bac a poussiere. Si on doit jeter I'appareil, il faut tout
d'abord la démembrer et séparer les différents matériaux qui
la composent, afin de les jeter selon les criteres du tri sélectif
imposés par les lois nationales en vigueur.

Informations techniques

Données d’alimentation

hors charge

Fabricant Dongguan GaoYi Electronics
Co. Ltd.

Modeéle RSS1002-135270-W2E
RSS1002-135270-W3U

Tension d’entrée 100-240V

Fréquence CA d’entrée 50/60 Hz

Tension de sortie 27.0 Vdc

Courant de sortie 05A

Puissance de sortie 135 W

Rendement moyen en mode 84.61%

actif

Rendement a faible charge 74.68%

(10%)

Consommation électrique 0.078W

Données d’alimentation

hors charge

Fabricant Dongguan City GangQi
Electronic Co. Ltd. Privately
Operated Industrial
District, ShiYong, 532600
Hengli Town, Dongguan
Guangdong, CHINA
914419007929512928
Modeéle GQ18-270050-AG
GQ18-270050-AB
Tension d’entrée 100-240V
Fréquence CA d’entrée 50/60 Hz
Tension de sortie 27.0 Vdc
Courant de sortie 05A
Puissance de sortie 1356 W
Rendement moyen en mode 85.48%
actif
Rendement a faible charge 77.54%
(10%)
Consommation électrique 0.09W




Service apres-vente

e Sivous rencontrez des problemes lors de I'utilisation de
votre appareil, consultez la page www.kenwoodworld.com
avant de contacter le service aprés-vente.

e N’oubliez pas que votre appareil est couvert par une
garantie, qui respecte toutes les dispositions légales
concernant les garanties existantes et les droits du
consommateur dans le Pays ou vous avez acheté le produit.

e Sivotre appareil Kenwood fonctionne mal ou si vous trouvez
un quelconque défaut, veuillez I'envoyer ou I'apporter a
un centre de réparation KENWOOD autorisé. Pour trouver
des informations actualisées sur votre centre de réparation
KENWOOD le plus proche, veuillez consultez www.
kenwoodworld.com ou le site internet spécifique a votre
Pays.

e Fabriqué en Chine.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’ELIMINATION
CORRECTE DU PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT
AUX TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE
RELATIVE AUX DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit ne doit pas étre éliminé
comme un déchet urbain.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des centres de collecte
sélective prévus par I'administration communale ou aupres
des revendeurs assurant ce service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil électroménager permet
d’éviter les retombées négatives pour I'environnement et

la santé dérivant d’une élimination incorrecte, et permet de
récupérer les matériaux qui le composent dans le but d’une
économie importante en termes d’énergie et de ressources.
Pour rappeler I'obligation d’éliminer séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte le symbole d’un caisson a
ordures barré.



Resimli

Kullanim kilavuzu hakkinda

Bu cihaz, kullanicilar olasi tehlikelere karsi mimkin oldugunca korumak amaciyla, yUrlrllikteki Avrupa standartlarina uygun sekilde
Uretilmistir. Bu tUr cihazlara asina olsaniz dahi, cihazi kullanmadan énce kullanma kilavuzunu dikkatle okuyunuz. Kaza ve hasarlar
oOnlemek i¢in, bu cihazi amacinin disinda kullanmayiniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzuna basvurabilmek i¢in her zaman ulasabileceginiz bir yerde
saklayiniz. Cihazi bagkasina devretmeniz durumunda, kullanim kilavuzunu da dahil etmeyi unutmayiniz.

Kullanim amaci

Bu cihaz, sadece kisisel kullanim icin tasarlanmis olup, ticari veya endUstriyel amaglar i¢in kullanima uygun degildir. Cihazi,
yUzeylerdeki tozlari gidermek igin kullanabilirsiniz. Cihazi sicak kdil, blylk cam pargalari, moloz, sivri ya da keskin cisimleri stiplrmek
igin kullanmayiniz. Uretici firma, belirtilenin disindaki her tiirlii kullanimi amacinin disinda kullanim olarak kabul edip, sonucunda
olusabilecek hasarlara ait herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir. Cihazin amacinin disinda kullaniimasi halinde her tarlt garanti
iptal olur.

Guvenlik uyarilar
Bu talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz.

Bataryanin sizinti yapmasi halinde cihazi kullanmaktan kagininiz ve bataryay
degistirmek icin en yakin yetkili servis merkezine gottriniz.

Bu cihaz, asagida bazi drnekleri verilen ev ve benzeri ortamlarda kullaniimak
Uzere tasarlanmistir:

magaza, ofis vb. gibi is yerlerinde ¢alisanlar igin tahsis edilmis mutfak alanlar
ciftlik evleri

otel, motel ve diger konaklama tesislerinde musteriler tarafindan kullanim
bed and breakfast ortamlarinda.

Cihazi sicak kul, bUyUk cam parcalari, moloz, sivri ya da keskin cisimleri
stUpurmek icin kullanmayiniz.

Cihaz, filtreleri hasar gormuUs ise veya filtreleri olmadan kullanmayiniz.

Bu kilavuzda 6ngorulen kullanim bicimleri haricinde veya hatall kullanimdan
dolayi ortaya cikabilecek olumsuzluklardan dolayi asla sorumluluk kabul
ediimez.

Ucretsiz mUsteri hizmetlerimiz, Griinlin yetkili servise génderilmesi

sirasinda dogru sekilde paketlenmemesinden dolay olusan hasarlari
kapsamadigindan, Urinun orijinal ambalajini saklamanizi tavsiye ederiz.

Bu cihaz, 8 yas ve uzeri cocuklar ile kisitl fiziksel, algisal ya da zihinsel
kapasiteye veya yetersiz deneyim ve bilgiye sahip kisiler tarafindan, gozetim
altinda tutulmalar ya da cihazin gtvenli kullanimi hakkinda gerekli talimatlarin
verilmesi ve mevcut riskleri kavramalar kosulu ile kullanilabilir.

Kullanicr tarafindan gergeklestirilecek temizlik ve bakim islemleri, 8 yasin
altindaki cocuklar tarafindan ve yetiskin gozetimi olmadan gerceklestirilemez.
Cocuklarin cihazla oynamalarini énlemek icin daima gdzetim altinda
tutulmalar gerekmektedir.

Tehlikeli olabilecekleri icin ambalaj pargalarini cocuklardan uzak tutunuz.
Cihazin bertaraf edilmesi durumunda, elektrik kablosunun kesilmesi 6nerilir.
Ayrica elektrik kablosu dahil tum tehlikeli olabilecek aksamin, yaralanmalari
Onlemek amaciyla zararsiz hale getirilmesi tavsiye edilir. Cocuklarin cihaz ile
ya da cihazin parcalar ile oyun oynamasina asla musaade etmeyiniz.
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Cihazi ve elektrik kablosunu daima 8 yasin altindaki cocuklarin
erisemeyeceqi yerde saklayiniz.

Sarj cihazinin kablosunu, cocuklarin ulasabilecegi bir konumda asili sekilde
birakmayiniz.

Cihazin figini prize takmadan énce, sarj cihazinin Uzerinde bulunan etikette
belirtilen voltaj degerinin, bulundugunuz yerdeki sebeke degeri ile ayn
oldugunu kontrol ediniz.

Uretici tarafindan onaylanmayan uzatma kablolarinin kullaniimasi, hasar ve
yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Kisa devreye neden olabileceginden, gerilim altinda bulunan cihaz parcalari
su ile temas etmemelidir!

Cihazi harici zamanlayicl ya da uzaktan kumanda sistemleri ile
calistirmayiniz.

Cihazi sarj etmek icin yeterli aydinlatmaya sahip, temiz ve kolay erisilebilir bir
elektrik prizinin bulundugu bir oda seciniz.

Cihaz kullanmadiginiz zamanlarda ve her tarll bakim veya temizlik islemi
sirasinda figini ¢ekiniz.

Makineyi asla suya veya bagka bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

Cihaz kullanmadan, digmelerine basmadan ya da fisine ya da elektrik
baglantilarina elinizle dokunmadan 6nce elinizin tamamen kuru oldugundan
emin olunuz.

e Elektrige bagl bir cihazi asla denetimsiz birakmayiniz.

Cihaz yere dusurulmusse ya da gozle gorultr bicimde hasar gérmusse
kullanilmamalidir. Elektrik kablosu veya fisi hasar gormusse ya da cihaz
kusurlu ise cihazi kullanmayiniz. Elektrik kablosunun degistiriimesi de

dahil olmak Gzere tUm tamir islemleri, her tUrlu kazayl 6nlemek amaciyla
yalnizca Yetkili Teknik Servis veya gerekli vasiflara sahip personel tarafindan
yapiimalidir.

Cihazin Uzerindeki deliklere herhangi bir cisim sokmayiniz ve hava akisinin
herhangi bir cisim tarafindan engellenmemesine dikkat ediniz.

Deliklerde biriken toz, tly, sac, vb.’ni temizleyiniz.

e Cihaz filtresiz calistirmayiniz.
e Cihaz, ¢cok sicak cisimleri ya da sigara, kibrit ya da kdz gibi tutmekte ya da

yanmakta olan cisimleri sUpurmek icin kullanmayiniz.

Yanicl malzeme ya da yakit malzemelerini (benzin, gazyagi gibi ugucu sivilar)
stUpurmek icin ya da su bulunan ortamlarda kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi kapall mekanlarda ve yag bazli boya, solvent ya da sugecirmez
maddelerin neden oldugu buharlarin veya yanici toz ya da diger toksik ya da
patlayicl buharlarin bulundugu mekanlarda kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi toksik malzemeleri (klorlu agartici, amonyak, lavabo agicl, asitler, vb.)
sUpurmek icin kullanmayiniz.

17



Cihaz, saglam bir ylzey Uzerine yerlestiriimelidir.

e Cihazin bas asagi cevriimesi halinde toz ve kirler yere dusebilir. Kullanim

sirasinda cihazin bas asagi gevrimediginden emin olunuz.

Parke ya da linoleum gibi parlak zeminleri supurmeden 6nce, fircanin
Uzerinde zemin malzemesine zarar verebilecek cisimlerin olmadigindan emin
olunuz.

Zemine zarar vermemek icin, fircayl hassas zeminler Uzerinde ayni alan
Uzerinde Israrla gezdirmeyiniz.

Firga hareketi sonucunda cilali zeminler Uzerinde halka izleri olusabilir. Bu
durumla karsilasmaniz halinde zemini islak bezle silip cilaladiktan sonra
kurumasini bekleyiniz.

Cihaz gdvdesinin hasar gérmesini dnlemek amaciyla, cihazi ya da sarj
cihazini asla ¢ok sicak yUzeylerin Uzerine veya acik alevlerin yakinina
koymayiniz.

e Sarj cihazinin elektrik kablosu cihazin sicak yUzeyleri ile temas etmemelidir.
e Cihazi acik havada kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi veya sarj cihazini calisir durumdaki elektrikli isitici, ocak ya da
mikrodalga firnin yakinina ya da Uzerine koymayiniz.

Cihazi ve sarj cihazini hava sartlarina (yagmur, gtines vb. gibi) maruz
birakmayiniz.

Kullanma kilavuzunu itina ile saklayiniz.
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Cihazin tanimlamasi

@ Motor gévdesi ayirma
dugmesi

@ Boru

® Firca ayirma dugmesi

@ Tarakli merdaneli elektrikli
firga

® Kumas fircasi

® Hayvan tlyi temizleme
firgasi

@ Calistirma dugmesi

@3 Toz haznesi agma
diugmesi

Toz haznesi

@ Duvar standi

Aralik temizleme basligi

@ Tutamak

Batarya ayirma digmesi

Clkarilabilir batarya
@0 Sarj gostergesi

@) Sarj cihazi girisi

@ Sarj cihaz

@3 Duibel (2 adet)

@) Vida (2 adet)

@ Yumusak merdaneli elektrikli
zemin fircasi

Toz haznesi kapag

® Toz haznesi kapagdi agma
dugmesi

Motor gévdesi
@ Hiz kontrol diigmesi

Tanimlayici bilgiler

Cihazin tabaninin altinda yer alan etikette, cihaza ait asagida
verilen bilgiler yer almaktadir:

Ureticisi ve CE isareti

Modeli (Mod)

Seri numarasi (SN)

besleme gerilimi (V) ve frekans (Hz)

guc tiketimi (W)

musteri hizmetleri Ucretsiz telefon hatti

Yetkili mUsteri hizmetleri merkezlerine bagvurmaniz halinde
daima cihazin modelini ve seri numarasini belirtiniz.

Bataryanin sarj edilmesi

Onemli

Sarj cihazini elektrige takmadan 6nce, alt tarafinda bulunan

etikette belirtilen voltaj degerinin bulunulan yerdeki sebeke

degeri ile ayni olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.

Cihaz sadece kendi sarj cihazi ile sarj ediimelidir.

e Cihazi ilk kez kullanmadan once tamamen sarj
ediniz.

e Batarya, cihaz govdesinden cikarildiktan sonra
sarj edilmelidir.

Cihazin igindeki ve disindaki ambalaj malzemelerini ¢ikariniz.
Tum etiketleri gikariniz.

Motor gévdesini yatay bir ylzeyin Uzerine yerlestiriniz.
Bataryayi cihaz gdvdesinden ® clkarmak igin ayrrma
dugmesine @ basiniz.

Sarj cihazinin kablosunu, bataryanin Uzerindeki girise )
takiniz.

Sarj cihazini elektrige takiniz.

Sarj gostergesinin isig| @) mavi renkte yanip sénmeye baglar.
Sarj gdstergesinin 1siginin sabit yanmasi, bataryanin tamamen
sarj oldugu anlamina gelir.

Sarj cihazini prizden ¢ekiniz. Sarj cihazini bataryadan gikariniz.
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Bataryayi cihaz gdvdesine @ yerlestirip yerine iyice oturup
oturmadigini kontrol ediniz.

Kullanma Talimatlari

8
9

Motor govdesini @ el kabzasindan @ tutunuz.

Boruyu @ motor gévdesine takip, motor gévdesi ayirma
dugmesinin @ @ Kik sesini duyacak sekilde oturtunuz.
Boruyu firgaya @ takip, firca ayirma diigmesinin @ @ kiik
sesini duyacak sekilde oturtunuz.

Cihazin diisme tehlikesi. Cihaz monte edildikten
sonra, firca Gizerinde dikey konumda kendi
basina duramamaktadir.

Calistirma diigmesine (@ basiniz.

Arzu edilen hizi segmek igin hiz kontrol diigmesine @
basiniz @. ki farkli hiz seviyesi mevcuttur: cihaz
calistinldiginda, hiz seviyesi otomatik olarak minimum seviyeye
ayarlanir. En ylksek hiz seviyesini segmek icin, hiz kontrol
dugmesine @ basiniz.

Fircaya, kumas parcasi, hah puskiilii, vb. gibi
herhangi bir cismin dolanmasi halinde derhal
cihazi kapatinmiz. Cihazi tekrar calistirmadan
once, hava kanallarim tikayan cisimleri
cikariniz.

Toz seviyesi MAX seviyesine ulastiginda, toz haznesinin ®
bosaltimasi gerekmektedir.

Cihazi kapatmak icin calistirma diigmesine @ 2-3 saniye
basiniz.

Motor gévdesi ayirma digmesine @ basiniz.

Boruyu ¢ikariniz.

10 Motor gévdesini ¢op kovasinin Uzerine gotirtiniz.
11 Toz haznesi kapagdi acma digmesine @ basiniz.
12 Haznenin igini tamamen bosaltiniz @.

13 Toz haznesi kapagini kapatiniz.

Onemli

Sarj gdstergesinin son gizgisinin yanip sdnmeye baglamasi,
sarj seviyesinin ¢ok disuk oldugu ve bataryanin sarj edilmesi
gerektigi anlamina gelir.

Cihazi, boru ve firga ile birlikte ya da fircayr dogrudan motor
govdesine takarak kullanabilirsiniz @.

Aksesuarlarin kullanimi

Cihaz cesitli aksesuarlar ile donatiimistir:

Parke, mermer, porselen karo gibi hassas yUzeylerde
kullanima uygun, bir adet yumusak merdaneli firca @.

Hali ve yolluklari derinlemesine temizlemek igin bir adet tarakli
merdaneli firca @.

Zemin, evcil hayvan kullbesi, koltuk, sandalye gibi
yUzeylerdeki hayvan tlylerini siptrmek i¢in bir adet hayvan
tyl temizleme fircast ®.

Hayvan tiiyii temizleme firgasi 6 ilk kullanimi
sirasinda diizgiin, hizli ve devamh bir

sekilde donmeyebilir. ic merdanenin donme
mekanizmasini elinizle dondiiriiniiz ve/veya en
yiiksek hiz seviyesini kullaniniz.

Kumas ve koltuklarin yani sira dikey ylzeylerdeki kirleri de
stiptirmeyi saglayan kumas fircasi ®.
Dar ve ulagiimasi zor alanlari stiptrmek icin aralik temizleme

basligi @®.



YUksekteki noktalara ulasmak icin aksesuarlar boruya takarak
kullanabilirsiniz.

Pencere ve arag iclerini temizlemek igin aksesuarlan dogrudan
motor goévdesine takabilirsiniz.

Cihazi kullandiktan sonra

1
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Cihazi kapatmak icin calistrma digmesine @@ 2-3 saniye
basiniz.

Toz haznesini bosaltiniz.

Motor gévdesini borudan ayiriniz.

Cihazi ¢ocuklarin ulasamayacagi, kuru bir yere koyunuz.
Cihazi duvar standi aracilidlyla duvara da yaslayabilirsiniz.
Duvar standi, @ vida @3 ve diibelleri @ ile birlikte
gelmektedir.

Duvar standini duvara dayayiniz. Duvar standinin ylksekligini,
cihazin ylUksekligine gore ayarlayiniz. Duvar standinin (¢
deliginin konumunu kursun kalemle duvara isaretleyiniz.
Duvar standini kenara aliniz. Duvarda isaretlediginiz noktalardan
delik aciniz. Diibelleri deliklerin icine yerlestiriniz €.

Duvar standini, delikleri duvardaki deliklerle ayni hizada
olacak sekilde duvara tutunuz. Vidalar @ deliklerin igine
yerlestiriniz. Vidalari tornavida ile sikiniz.

Cihazi duvar standina yerlestiriniz @.

Cihazin temizligi

Asagida yer alan biitiin temizleme ve bakim
islemlerinde cihaz kapali ve fisi prizden
cekilmis olmalhidir. Motor govdesi ve sarj
cihazini asla su veya baska sivilarin icine
daldirmayiniz. Cihaz1 dogrudan akan suyun
altina tutmayiniz.

iyi bir bakim ve diizenli araliklarla yapilan
temizlik islemi cihazi1 korur ve cihazin uzun
omiirlii olmasini saglar.

Toz ve kirler toz haznesine dolar.

Hava, kumas filtre tarafindan temizlenir. Kumas filtre, baska
bir metal filtrenin icinde bulunmaktadir. Filtrelerin her ikisi de
toz haznesinin iginde yer almaktadir.

Bunlara ek olarak, motor gévdesinin tst tarafinda bir adet
HEPA hava ¢ikis filtresi bulunmaktadir.

Kumas filtre

O

Metal filtre

HEPA hava cikis filtresi

Filtrelerden en az birisi eksik ya da hasarh
ise cihazi asla kullanmayiniz. Siipiiriilen toz,
cihazin icine kagcarak motora zarar verebilir.

20

Cihaz govdesinin temizligi

Cihaz govdesine zarar vermemek icin cihazin
biitiin sabit parcalarini asindirici olmayan, 1slak
bir bezle temizleyiniz.

Tarakh merdaneli elektrikli fircanin temizligi

Onemli

Sac ve tlylerin sikismasini énlemek icin firganin dénen
kisimlarini yaglamaktan kagininiz.

Tarakl merdaneyi yuvasindan cikararak killarini
temizleyebilirsiniz.

Fircayl @ borudan ayiriniz.

Firga ayirma digmesine basiniz ®.

Fircayl bas asagi ceviriniz. Fircanin yan tarafinda bir adet
kilitteme mandall bulunmaktadir @.

Kilitleme mandalini yukari gekiniz @.

Tarakl merdaneyi kilitteme mandalinin bulundugu taraftan
yukari kaldiriniz @.

Tarakl merdaneyi tamamen yerinden cikariniz.

Firganin killanini temizleyiniz.

Tarakli merdaneyi elektrikli firgaya tekrar monte etmek
icin 6ncelikle kilitleme mandalinin karsi tarafindaki kenarini
oturtunuz.

Merdanenin kilitleme mandali tarafindaki kenarini asagi
indiriniz ve elektrikli firca destek elemanini dikey olarak
yuvasina oturtunuz.

10 Kilitleme mandalini tekrar yerine takiniz.

w

Yumusak merdaneli elektrikli fircanin temizligi
Yumusak merdaneyi yuvasindan gikararak merdaneyi
temizleyebilirsiniz.

Fircayl bas asagi ceviriniz. Firganin yan tarafinda bir adet
kilitteme mandall bulunmaktadir @®.

Kilitleme mandalini yukari cekiniz @ .

Yumusak merdaneyi kilitteme mandalinin bulundugu taraftan
yukari kaldiriniz @

Yumusak merdaneyi tamamen yerinden gikariniz.
Merdanede birikmis olan kirleri temizleyiniz.

Yumusak merdaneyi elektrikli fircaya tekrar monte etmek
icin 6ncelikle kilitleme mandalinin karsl tarafindaki kenarini
oturtunuz.

Yumusak merdanenin kilitleme mandali tarafindaki kenarini
asagl indiriniz ve destek elemanini dikey olarak yuvasina
oturtunuz.

Kilittemne mandalini tekrar yerine takiniz.

Hayvan tiiyii temizleme firgcasinin temizligi
Firgcanin ug kismi yuvasindan gikararak killarini
temizleyebilirsiniz.

Firganin yan tarafinda bir adet kilitteme mandali
bulunmaktadir @.

Kilitteme mandalini geviriniz, ardindan diger tarafta bulunan
kilitleme vidasini cikariniz @.

Firganin u¢ kismini tamamen yuvasindan cikariniz @.
Firganin killarini temizleyiniz.

Firganin ug kismini tekrar yerine takiniz, kilitleme vidasini
yuvasina yerlestirip mandall gevirerek fircayi sabitleyiniz.
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HEPA hava cikis filtresinin temizligi

Motor gévdesinin Ust tarafinda yer alan HEPA hava ¢ikis
filtresi, yan tarafindaki digmelere basilarak yerinden
cikarilabilmektedir @®.

Hepa filtre, kirleri gideren, partikil ve bakterileri filtreleyen,
yUksek verimli bir filtredir.

Havada bakteri dolasimini &nlemek amaciyla, Hepa filtreyi
gerekli siklikta (4-6 ayda bir) degistiriniz.

Hava cikis filtresini, sabun ya da deterjan
kullanmadan, sadece su ile yikayiniz.

Hava cikis filtresini yerine takmadan énce iyice
kurumasini bekleyiniz.

Kumas filtre ve metal filtrenin temizligi

Motor gévdesini ¢dp kovasinin Uzerine gétlrintiz.

Toz haznesi kapagdl agma digmesine basiniz.

Hazneyi tamamen bosaltiniz.

Toz haznesi ayirma digmesine basiniz.

Toz haznesini motor gévdesinden ¢ikariniz.

Filtreleri toz haznesinden cikariniz @ @ . Kumas filtre, toz
haznesini agmaya gerek kalmadan da hazneden kolayca
¢lkarllabilmektedir.

Filtreleri yikayarak ya da Uzerlerindeki kirleri gidererek iyice
temizleyiniz.

Filtreleri sabun ya da deterjan kullanmadan,
sadece su ile yikayiniz.

Filtreleri yerlerine takmadan dnce iyice
kurumalarini bekleyiniz.

Metal filtreyi toz haznesine takiniz.
Kumas filtreyi metal filtrenin icine yerlestiriniz.
0 Toz haznesini motor gdvdesine takiniz.
1 Yerine oturup Klik sesi duyulana kadar hafif bastiriniz.

Cihazin kullanim digl birakiimasi

Cihaz kullanim digi birakilacagi zaman, elektrik baglantisi
kesilmelidir. Toz haznesini bosaltiniz. Cihaz bertaraf edilecek
ise, imalatinda kullanilan gesitli malzemelerin birbirinden
ayrilip, bulunulan tlkede gegerli olan kanunlar dogrultusunda
bertaraf edilmesi gerekmektedir.

Teknik bilgiler
$arj cihazina ait veriler
Uretici Dongguan GaoYi Electronics
Co. Ltd.

Model RSS1002-135270-W2E
RSS1002-135270-W3U

Giris gerilimi 100-240V

AC giris frekansi 50/60 Hz

Cikis gerilimi 27.0 Vdc

Cikis akimi 0.5A

Cikis glicu 13,6 W

Ortalama calisma verimi 84,61%

Diisiik guic verimi (%10) 74,68%

Yukstz gug ttketimi 0,078 W
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$Sarj cihazina ait veriler

Uretici Dongguan City GangQi
Electronic Co. Ltd. Privately
Operated Industrial
District, ShiYong, 532600
Hengli Town, Dongguan
Guangdong, CHINA
914419007929512928
Model GQ18-270050-AG
GQ18-270050-AB
Giris gerilimi 100-240V
AC giris frekansi 50/60 Hz
Cikis gerilimi 27.0 Vdc
Cikis akimi 0.5A
Cikis glict 13,56 W
Ortalama galigma verimi 85,48%
Dustk guc verimi (%10) 77,54%
YiksUz gug tuketimi 0,09 W

Servis ve musteri hizmetleri

Cihazinizin ¢alismasi ile ilgili herhangi bir sorunla
karsilasmaniz halinde, musteri hizmetleri ile iletisim kurmadan
once lutfen www.kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret ediniz.
Urtiniiniiztin, satin alindigi (lkedeki meveut tiim garanti ve
tuketici haklari ile ilgili yasal mevzuata uygun sekilde garanti
kapsaminda oldugunu unutmayiniz.

Kenwood marka Urliinindtzdn dizgln galismamasi ya da
Urlinde herhangi bir kusur tespit etmeniz halinde Grindntizt
|Gtfen herhangi bir yetkili KENWOOD Servisine génderiniz

ya da goéturintz. Size en yakin yetkili KENWOOD Servisine
ait en guncel bilgiler igin lutfen www.kenwoodworld.com
adresini ya da kendi Ulkenize 6zel web sitemizi ziyaret ediniz.
Cin’de Uretilmistir.

URUNUN, ATIK ELEKTRIKLi VE ELEKTRONIK
ESYALAR (AEEE) HAKKINDAKiI AVRUPA
YONETMELIGINE UYGUN BERTARAFI
HAKKINDA ONEMLI BiLGILER

Urtiniin kullanim émriniin sona ermesinden sonra, diger sehir
atiklar ile birlikte cope atimamasi gereklidir.

Bulunulan boélgedeki yetkili aynstinimis atik toplama merkezine
veya bu hizmeti sagdlayan bir sirkete géttrilmelidir.

Ev aletlerinin ayn bir sekilde bertaraf edilmesi, hatall bertaraf
sonucu gevre ve saglik tzerinde meydana gelebilecek

olasi olumsuz etkileri &nler ve kullanilan malzemelerin geri
kazanilarak 6nemli diizeyde eneriji ve kaynak tasarrufu elde
etmeyi saglar. Ev aletlerinin ayrn olarak bertaraf edilmesi
gerekliligini hatirlatmak amaciyla Gréintin Uzerine, Uzeri garpi ile
isaretlenmis ¢Op kutusu resmi yerlestirimistir.
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